



# The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY

### Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

---

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl, Monday 7.1.2019 Pausha 17, S.E. 1940, Issue No. 3

---

#### NOTIFICATION

**No. C. 31028/1/92-DC&MA, the 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2018.** In pursuance to paragraph 11 of the 6th Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Regulations passed by the Mara Autonomous District Council and approved by His Excellency the Governor of Mizoram on 2.11.2018 is hereby published for general information, namely :-

**“The MADC (Market) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018”**

**Rodney L. Ralte,**  
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,  
District Council & Minority Affairs Deptt.

**THE MARA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT  
(MARKET) (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2018**

**A  
Bill**

to amend the Lakher District (Market) Regulation, 1977 (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Regulation")

Be it enacted by the Mara Autonomous District Council in its Session in the Sixty-ninth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

- |  |  |
|--|--|
| <b>Short title, extent and commencement.</b> | 1. (1) This Regulation may be called the Mara Autonomous District (Market) (Amendment) Regulation, 2018.<br>(2) It shall have the like extent as the Principal Regulation.<br>(3) It shall come into force on and from the date of its publication in the Mizoram Gazette. |
| <b>Amendment of Section 1.</b>               | 2. (1) In clause (a) of section 1 of the Principal Regulation, for the word "Lakher", the words "Mara Autonomous" shall be substituted.<br>(2) In clause (b) of section 1 of the Principal Regulation, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.        |
| <b>Amendment of Section 2.</b>               | 3. (1) In clause (a) of section 2 of the Principal Regulation, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.<br>(2) In clause (b) of section 2 of the Principal Regulation, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.                    |
| <b>Amendment of Section 4.</b>               | 4. In section 4 of the Principal Regulation, for the words "District Council", the words "Executive Committee of the District Council" shall be substituted.   |